

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
AT BECKLEY**

TRACY AND DENNIS COX, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FIRST COMMUNITY BANK,

Defendant.

Case No. 5:23-cv-00392

Judge Frank W. Volk

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 1

I. The litigation..... 1

II. Settlement terms..... 2

 A. Cash benefits. 3

 B. Forgiveness of debt. 3

III. Preliminary approval..... 3

Discussion..... 4

I. The requested attorneys’ fees are reasonable..... 4

II. The requested expenses are reasonable..... 9

III. The requested service awards are reasonable. 10

Conclusion 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 4

Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.,
318 F.R.D. 560 (E.D. Va. 2016)..... 5

Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle,
946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) 5

Carroll v. Wolpoff & Abramson,
53 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 1995) 6, 9

CLRB Hanson Indus., LLC v. Weiss & Assocs., PC,
465 F. App’x 617 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 8

Coleman v. Alaska USA Fed. Credit Union,
No. 3:19-cv-00229-HRH (Nov. 17, 2021)..... 8

Cosgrove v. Citizens Auto. Fin., Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 09-1095, 2011 WL 3740809 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2011) 8

Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.,
197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 8

Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc.,
No. 6:10-cv-01339, 2013 WL 2285972 (S.D.W. Va. May 23, 2013) 6, 7, 9, 10

Earls v. Forga Contracting, Inc.,
No. 1:19-CV-00190-MR-WCM, 2020 WL 3063921 (W.D.N.C. June 9, 2020)..... 7

Farrell v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
327 F.R.D. 422 (S.D. Cal. 2018),
aff’d sub nom. Farrell v. Bank of Am. Corp., N.A.,
827 F. App’x 628 (9th Cir. 2020),
cert. denied, 2021 WL 4507641 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2021)..... 9

Fikes Wholesale, Inc. v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
62 F.4th 704 (2d Cir. 2023) 4

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
No. 11-cv-8405, 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2019) 7

Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) 5

Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA., 2016 WL 806549 (N.D. Ill. March 2, 2016) 5

Gradie v. C.R. England, Inc.,
No. 2:16-CV-00768-DN, 2020 WL 6827783 (D. Utah Nov. 20, 2020)..... 9

Hash v. First Fin. Bancorp.,
No. 1:20-cv-01321-RLM-MJD, 2021 WL 12269064 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 22, 2021) 8

Hinton v. Atl. Union Bank,
No. 3:20-cv-00651-JAG (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2022) 6, 10

In re Comdisco Sec. Litig., 150 F. Supp. 2d 943 (N.D.Ill.2001) 5

In re Microstrategy, Inc.,
172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001) 4

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 4

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig., 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) 5

In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.,
56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 4

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
No. RDB-10-0318, 2013 WL 5182093 (D. Md. Sept. 12, 2013) 7

Jones v. Dominion Res. Servs., Inc.,
601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D.W. Va. 2009)..... 10

Kabore v. Anchor Staffing, Inc.,
No. L-10-3204, 2012 WL 5077636 (D. Md. Oct.17, 2012) 9

Kay Co. v. Equitable Prod. Co.,
749 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.W. Va. 2010)..... 4, 5

Liggio v. Apple Fed. Credit Union,
No. 1:18-cv-01059-LO-MSN (E.D. Va. Dec. 6, 2019) 6

Manuel v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 3:14CV238(DJN), 2016 WL 1070819 (E.D. Va. Mar. 15, 2016) 10

Mawyer v. Atl. Union Bank, No. 3:21-cv-726 (E.D. Va. Mar. 16, 2023) 6

Moukengeshcaie v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.,
No. 14CV7539MKBCLP, 2020 WL 5995978 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2020),
report and recommendation adopted sub nom.,
2020 WL 5995650 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2020)..... 8

Ryals v. HireRight Sols., Inc.,
 No. 3:09cv625 (E.D. Va. Dec. 22, 2011)..... 10

Sanchez v. Lasership, Inc.,
 No. 1:12-cv-246 (GBL-TRJ), 2014 WL 12780145 (E.D. Va. Aug. 8, 2014)..... 7

Silverman v. Motorola, No. 07 C 4507, 2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. 2012),
aff'd 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 5

Singleton v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC,
 976 F. Supp. 2d 665, 681 (D. Md. Oct. 2, 2013)..... 4, 9

Spell v. McDaniel,
 852 F.2d 762 (4th Cir. 1988) 9

Sutton v. Bernard,
 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007) 5

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,
 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 5

Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC, No. 3:13cv825 (REP),
 2017 WL 1148283, (E.D. Va. Jan. 9, 2017),
report and recommendation approved in 2017 WL 1147460 (E.D. Va. Mar. 27, 2017)..... 7

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 No. 06-CV-04305-NKL, 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019)..... 9

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
 No. CIV. 06-698-GPM, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010)..... 5

Treatises

Newberg on Class Actions § 15:73 (5th ed.)..... 7
